

ESTATE OF CRYSTAL WALCOTT SPILL, BY ADMINISTRATOR AD PROSEQUENDUM AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATOR, DAVID SPILL, AND DAVID SPILL, INDIVIDUALLY, AND ARIA SPILL AND COLTON SPILL, SURVIVING HEIRS AND WRONGFUL DEATH BENEFICIARIES, BY THEIR GUARDIAN AD LITEM, DAVID SPILL,

V.

JACOB E. MARKOVITZ, MD, ENGLEWOOD WOMEN'S HEALTH, HUDSON CROSSING SURGERY CENTER, AMSURG HOLDINGS, INC., ENVISION HEALTHCARE CORP., STEVEN A. PAGANESSI, MD, HACKENSACK ANESTHESIOLOGY ASSOCIATES, PA, ANESTHESIA AND PAIN MANAGEMENT GROUP, AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY, AMERICAN ANESTHESIOLOGY OF NEW JERSEY, MEDNAX, INC., MEDNAX SERVICES, INC., HOLLY M. KONCICKI, MD, MOUNT SINAI HEALTH SYSTEM, MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL, ICAHN SCHOOL OF MEDICINE AT MOUNT SINAI HOSPITAL, MOUNT SINAI DOCTORS, MOUNT SINAI CLINICALLY INTEGRATED NETWORK, MOUNT SINAI INDEPENDENT PRACTICE ASSOCIATION, LABCORP, LABORATORY CORPORATION OF

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

DOCKET NO.:

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-2330-22

Sat Below: Hon. Jack M. Sabatino, P.J.A.D.; Hon. Hany A. Mawla, J.A.D.; Hon. Joseph L. Marczyk, J.A.D.

Civil Action

AMERICA HOLDINGS,
LABORATORY CORPORATION OF
AMERICA

AND

STEVEN A. PAGANESSI, M.D., AND
ANESTHESIA AND PAIN
MANAGEMENT GROUP

V.

JENNY T. DIEP, M.D., AND
RHEUMATOLOGY ASSOCIATES,
P.C.

**BRIEF and APPENDIX (1a-147a) ON BEHALF OF
DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS, STEVEN A. PAGANESSI, M.D., AND
ANESTHESIA AND PAIN MANAGEMENT GROUP, IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AN INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL**

RUPRECHT HART RICCIARDULLI & SHERMAN, LLP

Michael R. Ricciardulli, Esq. ID# 002611995

Matthew E. Blackman, Esq. ID# 042062006

53 Cardinal Drive, Suite 1

Westfield, NJ 07090

Telephone: 908-232-4800/Fax: 908 232-4801

Attorneys for Defendants / Third-Party Plaintiffs, Steven A. Paganessi, M.D.,
and Anesthesia and Pain Management Group

Michael R. Ricciardulli, Esq. (mricciardulli@rhwlawfirm.com) - Of Counsel
and On the Brief

Matthew E. Blackman, Esq. (mblackman@rhwlawfirm.com) - On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS	5
Case Background.....	5
Background to Motion	8
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	8
<u>POINT I</u>	
INTERLOCUTORY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO AVOID IRREPARABLE INJURY TO DEFENDANTS AND BECAUSE IT IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST, AND THE INTEREST OF THE COURTS AND THE TRIAL BAR, TO ADDRESS THE ISSUE OF APPORTIONMENT	8
<u>POINT II</u>	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11

POINT III

DEFENDANTS SHOULD BE PERMITTED TO HAVE THE JURY CONSIDER DR. DIEP’S NEGLIGENCE, EVEN IF SHE CANNOT BE A PARTY TO THIS NEW JERSEY LAWSUIT DUE TO A LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION. (Raised below. Rulings below at 1a)11

POINT IV

PERMITTING DR. DIEP’S INVOLVEMENT TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE JURY ADVANCES THE PURPOSES UNDERLYING THE CNA AND JTCL. (Issue discussed below at 17a.).....20

POINT V

THE MODEL JURY INSTRUCTIONS DO NOT ABATE THE UNFAIRNESS TO DEFENDANTS. (Issue discussed below at 15-16a.)23

CONCLUSION25

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Appellate Division decision, filed October 11, 2023 1a

Law Division Order filed March 1, 2022, denying Cross Motion to Permit Allocation 18a

Second Amended Complaint, filed October 27, 2021 20a

Report of Defendants’ Expert, Edward A. Ewald, M.D., dated March 15, 2022..... 33a

Plaintiff’s Motion to Bar, filed May 5, 2022 ¹	35a
Notice of Motion	35a
Proposed Order	38a
Certification in Support of Motion.....	41a
Exhibit 7 – Report of Dr. Ewald	33a
Defendants’ Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion to Bar, filed May 19, 2022 ²	46a
Certification of Counsel.....	46a
Exhibit C – Excerpted Transcript of December 10, 2020, Deposition of Dr. Jenny Diep	50a
Order filed August 23, 2022, permitting Plaintiff to Serve a Rebuttal Report from an Expert Rheumatologist (and further relief)	55a
Order filed August 26, 2022, requiring Filing of Third Party Complaint	58a
Third Party Complaint, filed September 22, 2022	60a
Report of Plaintiff’s Expert, Angela M. Stupi, M.D., dated November 7, 2022	70a
Third Party Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss, filed January 17, 2023	73a

¹ Plaintiff’s motion sought additional relief. Exhibits not relevant to plaintiff’s request to bar Dr. Ewald’s report and testimony have been redacted.

² Defendants’ contemporaneous cross-motion and exhibits not relevant to plaintiff’s request to bar Dr. Ewald’s report and testimony have been redacted. Defendants’ brief is not included, pursuant to Rule 2:6-1(a)(2).

Notice of Motion	73a
Proposed Order	76a
Certification of Counsel.....	79a
Exhibit A – Third Party Complaint	60a
Exhibit B – Order filed August 26, 2022.....	58a
Exhibit C – Affidavit of Jenny T. Diep, M.D.	82a
Exhibit D - Transcript of December 10, 2020, Deposition of Dr. Jenny Diep	88a
Defendants’/Third-Party Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion to Permit Allocation, filed February 9, 2023.....	116a
Notice of Motion	116a
Proposed Order	120a
Certification of Counsel.....	122a
Exhibit A – Report of Dr. Stupi	70a
Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’/Third-Party Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion, filed February 23, 2023 ³	125a

³ Plaintiff’s opposition to Defendants’/ Third-Party Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion did not include a supporting certification of affidavit. Plaintiff’s letter briefs dated February 7 and 23, 2023, are not included, pursuant to Rule 2:6-1(a)(2). Copies of plaintiff’s letter brief of February 7th and Defendants’ letter brief of May 19, 2022, submitted by plaintiff as Exhibits 6 and 15, are also not included, pursuant to Rule 2:6-1(a)(2). Plaintiff’s Exhibits 1-5 and 12 are medical records and are thus included in Defendants’ Confidential Appendix pursuant to Rules 1:38-3, 2:6-1(a)(2).

Exhibit 7 – Order filed August 26, 2022	58a
Exhibit 8 – Report of Plaintiff’s Expert, Richard L. Luciani, M.D., dated October 15, 2021	125a
Exhibit 9 – Report of Dr. Ewald	33a
Exhibit 10 – Report of Dr. Stupi	70a
Exhibit 11 – Order filed April 14, 2022, Granting Codefendants’ (Holly M. Koncicki, M.D., et al.) Motion for Summary Judgment and Statement of Reasons	131a
Exhibit 13 - Report of Defendants’ Expert, Jay Goldberg, M.D., dated March 7, 2022	137a
Exhibit 14 - Report of Codefendants’ (Holly M. Koncicki, M.D., et al.) Expert, David S. Goldfarb, M.D., dated February 23, 2022....	140a
Order filed March 1, 2023, dismissing Third Party Complaint	143a
Order filed April 6, 2023, Granting Leave to Appeal	146a
Certification of Transcript Delivery to Appellate Division.....	147a

CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

Plaintiffs’ Opposition to Defendants’/Third-Party Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion, filed February 23, 2023.....	1ca
Exhibit 1 – Excerpted Records of Jenny Diep, M.D.....	1ca
Exhibit 2 – Excerpted Records of Codefendant Hudson Crossing Surgery Center.....	2ca
Exhibit 3 - Excerpted Records of Codefendant Jacob E. Markovitz, M.D.	3ca

Exhibit 4 - Excerpted Records of Englewood Hospital and
Medical Center 10ca

Exhibit 5 - Excerpted Records of Codefendant Holly M.
Koncicki, M.D. 11ca

Exhibit 12 - Excerpted Records of Codefendant Holly M.
Koncicki, M.D. 13ca

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS, AND
RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Appellate Division Opinion filed October 11, 2023
(decision appealed from) 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES CITED</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. N.J. Div. of Tax'n,</u> 189 N.J. 65 (2006)	18
<u>Bencivenga v. J.J.A.M.M., Inc.,</u> 258 N.J.Super. 399 (App.Div.) <u>certif. denied</u> , 130 N.J. 598 (1992)	17
<u>Brodsky v. Grinnell Haulers, Inc.,</u> 181 N.J. 102 (2004).....	12, 16, 18
<u>Brugaletta v. Garcia,</u> 234 N.J. 225 (2018).....	9
<u>Brundage v. Estate of Carambio,</u> 195 N.J. 575 (2008).....	8

<u>Burt v. West Jersey Health Systems,</u> 339 N.J.Super. 296 (App.Div.2001)	12, 18, 21, 22
<u>Carter v. University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey,</u> 854 F.Supp. 310 (D.N.J.1994).....	12
<u>Dubak v. Burdette Tomlin Mem'l Hosp.,</u> 233 N.J. Super. 441 (App. Div. 1989)	24
<u>Fernandes v. DAR Dev. Corp.,</u> 222 N.J. 390 (2015).....	9
<u>Ginsberg v. Quest Diagnostics,</u> 227 N.J. 7 (2016)	9
<u>Jones v. Morey's Pier, Inc.,</u> 230 N.J. 142 (2017).....	8, 11, 12, 14-16, 18-20
<u>Kranz v. Schuss,</u> 447 N.J. Super. 168 (App. Div. 2016)	2, 11, 13, 14, 18, 20-22
<u>Krzykalski v. Tindall,</u> 232 N.J. 525 (2018).....	13, 18
<u>Liberty Ins. Corp. v. Techdan, LLC,</u> 253 N.J. 87 (2023), as revised (Mar. 23, 2023).....	11
<u>Maison v. NJ Transit,</u> 460 N.J. Super. 222 (App. Div. 2019) <u>aff'd as modified sub nom. Maison v. New Jersey Transit Corp.,</u> 245 N.J. 270 (2021).....	16-18
<u>Nicholas v. Mynster,</u> 213 N.J. 463 (2013).....	9
<u>Ramos v. Browning Ferris Indus. of S. Jersey, Inc.,</u> 103 N.J. 177 (1986).....	17

Town of Kearny v. Brandt,
214 N.J. 76 (2013) 12, 18, 21, 22, 24

Velazquez ex rel. Velazquez v. Jiminez,
336 N.J. Super. 10 (App. Div. 2000),
aff'd, 172 N.J. 240 (2002)24

Young v. Latta,
123 N.J. 584 (1991)..... 12, 18, 21-23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 11131(a).....22

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-5.1, et seq.
(Comparative Negligence Act) 10, 18, 25

N.J.S.A. 2A:53A-1, et seq.
(Joint Tortfeasors Contribution Law) 10, 18

N.J.S.A. 34:15-1 to -146 (Workers Compensation Act).....17

COURT RULES

Rule 1:38-3 iv (n.3)

Rule 2:2-28

Rule 2:2-48

Rule 2:6-1(a)(2) iii (n.2), iv (n.3)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Model Jury Charges (Civil) 6.12
“Proximate Cause -- Where There Is Claim That Concurrent
Causes of Harm Were Present” (approved May 1998).....24
